

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No 27 EAP 2020

Keystone RX, LLC.,

v.

Bureau of Workers' Compensation Fee Review Hearing Office
(Compservices, Inc./AmeriHealth Casualty Services)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
Laundry Owners Mutual Liability Insurance Association
United Parcel Service
Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry

Petition for Allowance of Appeal granted
relative to order of Commonwealth Court entered
on December 12, 2019 at No. 1369 CD 2018

/s/ Shawn C. Gooden

Shawn C. Gooden, Esquire

Pa. Atty. ID # 89121

Lori A. Tunstall, Esquire

Pa. Atty. ID # 67747

**WEBER GALLAGHER SIMPSON
STAPLETON FIRES & NEWBY, LLP.**

Fulton Bank Building, Suite 9A

200 N. Third Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1585

(717) 237-6948

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ITS AUTHORITY AND SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE LEGISLATURE WHEN IT PROMULGATED A NEW RULE WHICH MANDATES NON-HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS ARE ENTITIES WITH STANDING AND THE RIGHT TO INTERVENE IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT'S UTILIZATION REVIEW PROCESS.....	6
B. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT GAVE NON-HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS THE RIGHT TO VOID A UTILIZATION REVIEW DETERMINATION REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS AND NECESSITY OF THE CARE OF THE PHYSICIAN WHO WROTE THE PRESCRIPTION WHICH LED TO THE NON-HEALTHCARE PROVIDER PROVIDING A GOOD OR SERVICE TO THE INJURED.....	13
C. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BY ENGRAFTING A NEW REQUIREMENT ONTO THE PENNSYLVANIA WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT'S PROCESS FOR CONDUCTING UTILIZATION REVIEW	29
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co, v. Sullivan,</u> 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	6, 10, 11, 12
<u>Armour Pharmacy v. Bureau of Workers Compensation,</u> 206 A.3d 660 (Pa. Cmwlth 2019)	19, 20, 30
<u>Bond Medical Services v. Bureau of Workers’ Compensation Fee Review Hearing</u> <u>Office (Travelers Casualty Company of America),</u> 233 C.D. 2019, Pa. Cmwlth. unpublished filed July 31, 2020)	25
<u>Burke v. Independence Blue Cross,</u> 103 A.3d 1267 (Pa. 2014)	29
<u>Cittrich v. WCAB (Laurel Living Ctr.),</u> 688 A.2d 1258 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997)	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Mockaitis,</u> 834 A.2d 488 (Pa. 2003)	29
<u>Crozer Chester Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus., Bureau of</u> <u>WC Health Care Servs. Review Div.,</u> 22 A.3d 189 (Pa. 2011)	8, 19
<u>Discovery Charter School v. Sch. District of Phila,</u> 166 A.3d 304 (Pa. 2017)	29, 30
<u>East v. WCAB (USX Corp./Clairton),</u> 828 A.2d 1016 (Pa. 2003)	7
<u>Frost v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 12 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1940)	30
<u>Kramer v. WCAB (Rite Aid Corp.),</u> 883 A.2d 518 (Pa. 2005)	7
<u>Markham v. Wolf,</u> 190 A.3d 1175 (Pa. 2018)	29
<u>McDonnell Douglas Truck Servs., Inc. v WCAB (Feldman),</u> 655 A.2d 655 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).....	26
<u>Miller v. WCAB (Pavex, Inc.),</u> 918 A.2d 809 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007)	10, 11, 12
<u>Nickel v. WCAB (Agway Agronomy),</u> 959 A.2d 498 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	8

<u>Omni Pharmacy Services, LLC. v. Bureau of Workers' Compensation Fee Review Hearing Office (American Interstate Insurance Co.), 1333 C.D. 2019 (Pa. Cmwlt. filed October 30, 2020)</u>	26, 27, 28
<u>Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bureau of WC Fee Review Hearing Office (Physical Therapy Inst.), 86 A.3d 300 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014)</u>	9, 12
<u>Workers' First Pharmacy Services, LLC. v. Bur. of WC Fee Review Hearing Office (Gallagher Bassett), 255 A.3d 613 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2020)</u>	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. II, § 1	29
Pa. Const. art. III, § 18	6, 7, 12, 30
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 2.	29
Pa. Const. art. V, § 1.	29

Statutory Provisions

Pennsylvania Workers' Compensation Act,	
77 P.S. § 531(1)	4, 7, 13
77 P.S. § 531(5)	8, 18
77 P.S. § 531(6)	13
Pharmacy Act,	
63 P.S. 309-2.....	15

Regulatory Provisions

Medical Cost Containment Regulations, 34 Pa. Code Chapter 127	14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 24
